33584

AMENDMENT NO. NINE TO CONTRACT NO. 33584

RE: Revision of Contract No. 33584 (ITB-LB14-082) for providing security guard services to the City of Long Beach (BPLB15000038)

This Amendment to Contract No. 33584 is made and entered as of December 11, 2018, by and between the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, and **GSSI, Inc.** (Contractor)

Contract No. 33584 is amended by mutual agreement of the parties and as indicated below by a check or other mark preceding the appropriate amendment: X 1. The term is extended to February 15, 2019. 2. Adding \$227,250 for a new contract amount of \$1,906,250. 3. Prices during this period shall remain firm. 4. The price for certain items shall be increased as shown on Exhibit "A", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. 5. The price for certain items shall be decreased as shown on Exhibit "A", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. 6. The discount offered to the City is increased by _____ % 7. The items or locations identified on Exhibit "B", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, are hereby deleted from the Contract. 8. The locations identified on Exhibit "B", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, are hereby added to the Contract. 9. Current permits, licenses, insurance and other required information are attached as Addendum No. 1. Except as expressly amended above, all terms and conditions in this Contract are ratified and confirmed and remain in full force and effect. Executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. Attach Notary if Out-of-State Contractor **CONTRACTOR:** CONTRACTOR: (Signature) (Signature) amantha Handart (Print / Type Name) Type Name) シュウアイン President / Vice President / Secretary / Treasurer President / Vice President / Secretary / Treasurer (circle one) (circle one) THE CITY OF LONG BEACH: Approved as to form: City Manager CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney Tom Modica

Deputy

Assistant City Manager

EXECUTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 301 OF THE CITY CHARTER



December 13, 2018

GSSi, Inc.

General Security Service 639 N. Marine Ave. Wilmington, CA 90744 PPO 119932 www.gss1944.com T/323-772-7378 F/310-973-7627

Sokunthea 'Soey' Kol Buyer II, Procurement Services Division City of Long Beach 333 W. Ocean Blvd., 7th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802

RE: ITB LB14-082; CONTRACT #33584

Dear Ms. Kol,

I am writing to inform you, in accordance with our contract, that we are providing notice that the minimum wage for the State of California will increase effective January 1, 2019 to \$12.00 per hour. As such our rates will be increasing wages paid to our employees to remain compliant with the terms of our current agreement to pay the minimum wage plus the \$1.75 in Health and Welfare benefit.

The need for this increase is due to the extension of the current contract in anticipation of the upcoming new contract award. The period to be covered will be from January 1, 2019 until February 15, 2019.

The rate increase will be for the \$1.00 increase in minimum wage plus the payroll taxes and insurance burdens. \$1.00 + \$0.54 = \$1.54 per hour increase. The Holiday and overtime rate will increase at a 1.5 factor. $$1.54 \times 1.5 = 2.31 .

I have attached to this letter an updated Exhibit A Fee Schedule for your reference.

I am available directly at 323-772-7378 or apaterson@gss1944.com should you have any questions.

Thank you for your assistance with this renewal.

Cordially,

Andrew Paterson, CPP

President GSSi, Inc.

General Security Service

Exhibit A

EXHIBIT A Contract #33584 Amendment No. 9 with General Security Service, Inc.

	·					OLD RATE	OLD RATE	NEW RATE- Min Wage	NEW RATE- Min Wage
	Location	Days	Hours	No. Guards Per Shift	Number of Hours per Week	Non- Holiday Cost Per Hour	Holiday Cost Per Hour	Non-Holiday Cost Per Hour	Holiday Cost Per Hour
L	HEALTH & HU	IMAN SERVICES DEPAR	RTMENT						
	Main Health Facility	Monday	7:00 am - 8:00 pm		13	daily \$19.17	\$28.76	\$20.71	\$31.07
1	2525 Grand Avenue 90815	Tuesday - Friday	7:00 am - 7:00 pm	2 (to be split)	12 daily				
		Saturday (average of 3 times per month)	7:30 am - 1:00 pm		5.5				
2	Housing Authority Bureau 521 E 4th St 90802	Monday - Friday	7:00 am - 5:45 pm	1	53.75	\$19.17	\$28.76	\$20.71	\$31.07
3	Multi Service Center 1301 W 12th St 90813	Monday - Friday	Overlapping: 7:00 am - 4:00 pm	1	40	\$19.17	\$28.76	\$20.71	\$31.07
		Monday - Friday	Overlapping: 8:00 am - 5:00 pm	2	80	\$19.17	\$28.76	\$20.71	\$31.07
Н	ECONOMIC AI	ND PROPERTY DEVELO		_					
	Career Transition Center/Youth Opportunities Center 3447 Atlantic Avenue 90807	Monday - Friday	Overlapping: 7:00 am - 4:00 pm	1	40	\$19.17	\$28.76	\$20.71	\$31.07
4		Monday - Friday	Overlapping: 10:00 am - 7:00 pm	1	40				
		Some Saturdays	As-Needed	1	As-Needed				
		As-Needed	As-Needed Car Patrol	1	As-Needed	\$28.53	\$28.53	\$30.07	\$30.07
	NEW LOCATION Career Transition Center/Youth Opportunities Center	Monday - Friday	Overlapping: 7:00 am - 4:00 pm	1	40	\$19.17	\$28.76	\$20.71	\$31.07
5		Monday - Friday	Overlapping: 10:00 am - 7:00 pm	1	40				
H	4811 Airport Plaza Dr	Some Saturdays	As-Needed	1	As-Needed				
Н	NEWLOCATION	As-Needed	As-Needed Car Patrol	1	As-Needed	\$28.53	\$28.53	\$30.07	\$30.07
6	NEW LOCATION Community Hospital Of Long Beach	Monday - Sunday 7 days	24 hours	2	336	\$19.17	\$19.17	\$20.71	\$31.07
	1720 Termino Ave. 90806						1		
		SERVICES DEPARTME	NT						
	Burnett Neighborhood Library	Tuesday - Thursday	1:00 pm - 7:00 pm		31	\$19.17	\$28.76		\$31.07
7	560 E Hill St 90806	Wednesday	1:00 pm - 6:00 pm	1				\$20.71	
		Friday - Saturday	12:00 pm - 5:00 pm	·				,	
H	Mark Twain Neighborhood	Sunday	12:00 am - 4:00 pm						
	Library	Tuesday	2:30 pm - 7:30 pm	1 25	25	25 \$19.17	\$28.76	\$20.71	\$31.07
8	1401 E Anaheim St 90813	Wednesday	1:30 pm - 6:30 pm						
		Thursday	2:30 pm - 7:30 pm						
		Friday - Saturday	12:30 pm - 5:30 pm						
	Michelle Obama Neighborhood Library	Tuesday	12:00 pm - 7:30 pm		41	\$19.17	\$28.76	\$20.71	\$31.07
		Wednesday	12:00 pm - 6:30 pm	1					
9	5870 Atlantic Blvd. 90805	Thursday	12:00 pm - 7:30 pm						
		Friday - Saturday	10:00 am - 5:30 pm						
Ш		Sunday	12:00 pm - 4:30 pm						

EXHIBIT A Contract #33584 Amendment No. 9 with General Security Service, Inc.

	Location	Days	Hours	No. Guards Per Shift	Number of Hours per Week	Non- Holiday Cost Per Hour	Holiday Cost Per Hour	Non-Holiday Cost Per Hour	Holiday Cost Per Hour
	PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT								
10	Public Service Yard	Monday - Friday	11:00 pm - 5:00 am						
	1651 San Francisco Ave. 90813	Saturday	7:00 pm - 5:00 am	1 1	14	\$24.69	\$37.04	\$26.23	\$39.35
		Sunday	7:00 pm - 5:00 am						
11	Freeway Yard East side of the 710 Freeway, between Anaheim Street and Pacific Coast Highway, access is off the southbound Pacific Coast Highway off-ramp from the northbound 710 Freeway.	Patrol - part of above route.	Same as above					400	
12	Environmental Services Bureau (ESB) 2929 E. Willow St. 90806	As-Needed	As-Needed	2	As-Needed	\$19.17	\$28.76	\$20.71	\$31.07
	PARKS, RECREATION & MARINE DEPARTMENT								
13	Parks, Recreation and Marine (Various locations)	As-Needed	As-Needed	2	As-Needed	\$28.53	\$28.53	\$30.07	\$30.07

Exhibit B

This Exhibit B to Contract No. 33584 is to incorporate the following change:

The location for the Miller Family Health & Education Center (FHEC), located at 3820 Cherry Ave, Long Beach, CA 90807 shall be removed from the contract as of October 19, 2018.



Surety Group 801 South Figueroa Street, Suite 700 Los Angeles, CA 90017 USA

SURETY RIDER

		1001078572
To be attached to and form a part of	Payment & Performance Bond Bond Type	
In favor of C	ity of Long Beach, CA	1544-1
On behalf of		
Surety hereby gives the consent to amend	Daniel Danielto August	to read:
From: \$482,000.00 Four Hundred and Eighty Two Thousand and no/100	Dollars	
To: \$709,250.00 Seven Hundred and Nine Thousand, Two Hundred ar	nd Fifty and no/100 Dollars	
Effective: December 11, 2018		
Signed and sealed this <u>21st</u> day of <u>De</u>	ecember , 2018 .	$\frac{conding_{H_{\mathcal{F}}}}{convert_{\mathcal{F}}}$
	American Contractors Inde	emnity Company
	Mike Melsh	enker, Attorney in Fact

Agent: Tolman & Wiker 196 S. Fir. St. Ventura, CA 93001

Obligee: City of Long Beach, CA 333 W. Ocean Blvd. Long Beach, CA

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

	r completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of							
State of:	California							
County of V	/entura							
On <u>12/21/2018</u> before me, <u>J</u>	l <u>oni M. Boole</u> , Notary Public,							
personally appeared Mike N	personally appeared Mike Melshenker							
is/are subscribed to the with the same in his/her/their aut instrument the person(s), or instrument.	isis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) in instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed horized capacity(ies) and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the							
foregoing paragraph is true	and correct.							
JONI M. BOO								
COMM. #224 Notary Public - C Ventura Cou	ralifornia di la							
My Comm. Expires A	pr. 27, 2022 Signature of Notary Public							
	OPTIONAL							
	ot required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the t fraudulent reattachment of this form.							
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SI	GNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT							
INDIVIDUAL								
CORPORATE OFFICER								
TITLES(S)	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT							
PARTNERS LIMITED								
□GENERAL								
	NUMBER OF PAGES							
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT								
TRUSTEE(S)								
GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR								
OTHER								
	DATE OF DOCUMENT							
GNER IS REPRESENTING:	IEC)							
AME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)							

SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE



POWER OF ATTORNEY





AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, Texas Bonding Company, an assumed name of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, eonstitute and appoint:

Shaun Kelly, Kipton Keller, Richard Toohey, Mike Melshenker, Barbara L. Ayerle, Achara Trujillo, Ronald Francis Cossa, Jarel Guerrero, Donna Scott, Sherrie Hillis Offdenkamp or Joni Boole of Ventura, California

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include riders, amendments, and consents of surety, providing the bond penalty does not exceed

****Five Million*****

Dollars (\$_**5,000,000.00**).

This Power of Attorney shall expire without further action on November 3, 2019. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies:

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, including any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 1st day of November, 2016.

Corporate Seals

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY

TEXAS BONDING COMPANY

UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY

U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY







By:

Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California
County of Los Angeles S

On this 1st day of November, 2016, before me, Sabina Morgenstein, a notary public, personally appeared Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

F certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(Sea

SABINA MORGENSTEIN
Commission # 2129258
Notary Public - California
Los Angeles County
My Comm. Expires Nov 3, 2019

I, Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this Age of The Companies at California this Age of The Companies at California this Age of The Companies at California this Age

Corporate Seals

Bond No. 100 107 8578







Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary